## I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

## **Resolutions Log Sheet**

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
197-32 (LS)	Tommy Morrison	Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. William Kootsikas on the	08/12/13				08/12/13
		occasion of his retirement from the National Highway Traffic Safety	2:36 p.m.				
		Administration and expressing a most sincere Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'					
		for his service to our country, our island and our people."					

## I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 197-32 (LS)

Introduced by:

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank B. Aguon, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
T. R. Muña Barnes
Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F. Q. San Nicolas
Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. William Kootsikas on the occasion of his retirement from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, and for his exemplary career with the federal government; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his service to our country, our island, and our people.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL DOS NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 **GUÅHAN**:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. William Kootsikas is the Deputy Regional Administrator of
- 4 the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for Region 9; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Mr. William Kootsikas has been instrumental in ensuring that the
- 2 government of Guam implements, and secures funding for, important federal
- 3 highway safety programs; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Mr. Kootsikas has played an important role in making Guam's
- 5 roadways safe through his review and approval of Guam's yearly Highway Safety
- 6 Plan and its programs of countermeasures that are designed to reduce the number of
- 7 traffic accidents, and the securing of funding for the DUI and seatbelt check points
- 8 programs; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. William Kootsikas has provided training and guidance to the
- 10 personnel of Guam's Office of Highway Safety, thereby ensuring that they have the
- skills necessary for program management and the management of federal funds; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the degree to which Guam's highway safety personnel have
- benefited from Mr. William Koositkas' guidance is evident in the lifting of Guam's
- 14 Office of Highway Safety's twelve year-long High Risk Status in 2010; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the people of Guam have benefited greatly from Mr. William
- 16 Kootsikas' efforts to ensure that Guam receives additional federal funding for
- 17 highway safety programs; and
- 18 WHEREAS, after an honorable and exemplary career culminating with
- 19 achieving the position of Deputy Regional Administrator of the National Highway
- 20 Safety Administration, Mr. William Koositkas will retire from federal government
- 21 service at the end of this year; now therefore, be it
- 22 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on
- 23 behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Mr. William Kootsikas on the occasion
- 24 of his retirement, and commend him for his exemplary career with the federal
- 25 government; and does further express our most sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os
- 26 Ma'åse' to him for his service to our country, our island, and our people; and be it
- 27 further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
- 2 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr.
- 3 William Kootsikas; and to the Honorable Edward Baza Calvo, I Maga'lahen
- 4 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary